

Index No.: 10-CV-6005 (RWS)

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**SURREPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONS FOR  
RECONSIDERATION**

---

**ZACHARY W. CARTER**

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York*

*Attorney for Defendants*

*100 Church Street - Room 3-174*

*New York, NY 10007*

*Of Counsel: Alan Scheiner*

*Tel: (212) 356-2344*

*Matter No.: 2010-033074*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| POINT I   |             |
| PLAINTIFF FAILS TO SHOW ANY REASON FOR THE COURT TO ALTER ITS AWARD IN LIGHT OF PLAINTIFFS’ UNTIMELY ATTACK ON THE CITY’S HOURLY SUMMARIES AND CALCULATIONS ..... | 1           |
| A. Plaintiff’s new critique of the Audit calculations is untimely sandbagging that should be disregarded by the Court.....  | 1           |
| B. None of the alleged discrepancies in the City’s calculations warrant any change to the Court’s decision.....   | 3           |
| POINT II  |             |
| THE COURT NEED NOT MAKE FINE DISTINCTIONS AMONG INDIVIDUAL COUNSEL OR LAW FIRMS IN EVALUATING PLAINTIFF’S FEE APPLICATION .....                                   | 6           |
| POINT III   |             |
| PLAINTIFF PROVIDES NO REASON FOR THIS COURT TO DEPART FROM ITS FEE METHODOLOGY .....  | 8           |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 10          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>  | <b><u>Pages</u></b> |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Assoc. v. Cnty. of Albany</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....                  | 9                   |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> ,<br>2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22438 (D.R.I. Aug. 10, 2001).....                                      | 3                   |
| <i>Dunston v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130461 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2010) .....                              | 10                  |
| <i>Irish v. City of New York</i> ,<br>2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3770 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2004) .....                                     | 9                   |
| <i>Legrand v. City of N.Y.</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19011 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) .....                                      | 10                  |
| <i>Maldonado v. La Nueva Rampa, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67058 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2012).....                             | 6                   |
| <i>Nike, Inc. v. Top Brand Co.</i> ,<br>No. 00 Civ. 8179 (KMW) (RLE), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76543<br>(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)..... | 6                   |
| <i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010).....  | 8                   |
| <i>Simmons v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009).....  | 10                  |
